



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

Case No. S-1-SC-38980

NINA LUNA,

Defendant/Petitioner.

DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

*On Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals
Oral Argument Requested*

Bennett J. Baur,
Chief Public Defender

Kimberly Chavez Cook,
Appellate Defender

Luz C. Valverde,
Assistant Appellate Defender
Law Offices of the Public Defender
505 Marquette Avenue NW, Ste. 120
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 835-2217

Attorneys for Nina Luna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

REPLY ARGUMENT2

I. Because Field Sobriety Tests designed to correlate to blood alcohol content are not reliable to determine cannabis impairment, they should not be admitted absent a full DRE protocol and DRE expert witness.....2

A. Standardized Field Sobriety Tests are not reliably correlated to impairment by cannabis.2

B. While New Mexico has not yet squarely addressed the reliability of SFSTs to determine cannabis impairment, precedential authority suggests a determination of cannabis impairment must be based on assessments done as part of a full 12-step DRE protocol.6

Lasworth established that SFSTs do not measure impairment.6

***The anomaly of Aleman.*8**

C. Using Field Sobriety Tests to determine cannabis impairment is not reliable.10

II. A determination of impairment based on SFST performance is not properly in the realm of lay witness testimony.11

III. In accord with the majority of jurisdictions, lay testimony should not offer opinion on the ultimate question of cannabis impairment based on SFST performance.13

IV. The error was not harmless where the evidence was the only “scientific” testimony presented, and there is no indication that the district court did not consider the testimony.17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>State v. Aleman</i> , 2008-NMCA-137, 145 N.M. 79	8, 9
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 2001-NMCA-063, 130 N.M. 705	12
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 2020-NMCA-016	18
<i>State v. Lasworth</i> , 2002-NMCA-029, 131 N.M. 739	7
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 2008-NMCA-008, 143 N.M. 341	12
<i>State v. Plyer</i> , A-1-CA-31652, mem. op. (N.M. Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2012).....	7
<i>State v. Tollardo</i> , 2012-NMSC-008.....	18
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 1999-NMSC-010, 127 N.M. 20	12
<i>Town of Taos v. Wisdom</i> , 2017-NMCA-066	18

Statutes

2021 NM S.B. 288 (Mar. 10, 2021) § 43	11
NMSA Section 66-8-102	11

Out of State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Fudge</i> , 213 A.3d 321 (Penn. 2019).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Gerhardt</i> , 81 N.E.3d 751 (2017).....	5, 13
<i>People v. Briseno</i> , 799 N.E.2d 359 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995).....	17
<i>People v. Foltz</i> , 934 N.E.2d. 719 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010).....	12

<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 812 N.E.2d 836 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>State v. Bealor</i> , 902 A.2d 226 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Lesac</i> , 437 N.W.2d 517 (Neb. 1989)	17
<i>State v. Levin</i> , 101 P.3d 846 (Ut. Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>State v. Morin</i> , 349 P.3d 1213 (Id. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>State v. Nobach</i> , 46 P.3d 618 (2002)	13
<i>State v. Pfleger</i> , 341 S.W.3d 876 (Mo. 2011).....	14
<i>State v. Wynne</i> , 190 A.3d 955 (Conn. Ct. App. 2018).....	14
<i>Thomas v. D.C.</i> , 942 A.2d 645 (D.C. 2008)	16
<i>Woziak v. Galati</i> , 30 P.3d 131 (Az. 2001).....	14

Federal Cases

<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	8
--	---

Treatises & Articles

“Field Sobriety Tests and THC Levels Unreliable Indicators of Marijuana Intoxication.” (2021) D.O.J.	5
Megan Grabenauer, <i>Differences in Cannabis Impairment and its Measurement Due to Route of Administration</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice (Mar. 31 2020)	6, 11

Papafotiou K, Carter JD, and Stough C., *An evaluation of the sensitivity of the Standardised Field Sobriety Tests (SFSTs) to detect impairment due to marijuana intoxication*. Forensic Science Int'l. 155 (2005) 172-1783

Porath-Waller, Amy and Bierness, Douglas, Canadian Centre on Substance Abuse, *An Examination of the Validity of the Standardized Field Sobriety Test (SFST) in Detecting Drug Impairment (2019)*.....4, 5

William J. McNichol, Jr., *Toward a Rational Policy for Dealing with Marijuana Impairment -- Moving Beyond "He Looked Buzzed to Me, Your Honor."* 45 S. Ill. U. L.J. 1 (Fall 2020)..... 1, 10, 12

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

The proceedings in this case include audio recordings, cited as **[DATE CD Hour:Minute:Second]** and the Record Proper, cited as **[RP (page number)]**. See NMRA, Rule 23-112.
